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July 20, 2004         Ref:  2004-7-1 
 
 
Harold D. Coble, Ph.D. 
Agronomist 
USDA/ARS/OA 
Office of Pest Management Policy 
202 Frostwood Drive 
Cary, NC 27511 
 
 
I am responding to an inquiry that you made to Rick Melnicoe, Director of the Western 
Integrated Pest Management Center, on June 21, 2004, regarding the use of endothall in 
irrigation canals. 
 
Based on inquires across a six-state region (Alaska, Idaho, Montana, Oregon, Utah, and 
Washington) it does not appear that endothall is currently in use in Pacific Northwest irrigation 
canals.  Dave Sisneros, Research Botanist with the Bureau of Reclamation, did report testing 
endothall for sago pondweed control in Idaho in 1994 and in Colorado in 1996 but knows of no 
current use.  He noted that the only use he was aware of was in Phoenix on the Salt River Project 
but he didn’t think that this was ongoing. 
 
I am attaching a contact list for your use should you have any additional questions. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Jane M. Thomas 
Pacific Northwest Coalition Comment Coordinator 
Washington State Pest Management Resource Service 
Washington State University Tri-Cities 
2710 University Drive 
Richland, WA 99354 
phone: 509-372-7493 fax: 509-372-7491 
e-mail:  jmthomas@tricity.wsu.edu  
 



Last Name: First Name: Organization: Title/Responsibiities: Phone: Email: Responsible State:
Allen Clare Utah Department of Agriculture Pesticide Registration (801) 538-7187 Utah
Burgess Clark Utah Department of Agriculture Compliance (801) 538-7188 Utah
Dewey Steve Utah State University Extension Weed Specialist (435) 797-2256 steved@ext.usu.edu Utah

Emmett Kathleen
Washington State Department of 
Ecology NPDES Permitting (360) 407-6478 KEMM461@ECY.WA.GOV Washington

Martin David

Montana Department of Natural 
Resources and Conservation 
Districts Program Specialist (406) 443-5711 damartin@state.mt.us Montana

Mc Rae Gary Environmental Protection Agency Water Quality (208) 378-5765 Idaho

McEachen Hugh
South Columbia Basin Irrigation 
District Agronomist (509) 265-4214 Washington

Mitchell Dale Oregon Department of Agriculture
Assistant Administrator - Pesticides 
Division (503) 986-4646 dmitchel@oda.state.or.us Oregon

Moon Tonda Montana Department of Agriculture Weed Specialist (406) 444-7819 Montana
Nibling Fred Bureau of Reclamation Aquatic Weed Specialist (303) 445-2202 fnibling@do.usbr.gov Multiple
Nielsen Derle Hyrum Irrigation Project Manager (435) 245-3756 Utah

Nomura Ranie
Oregon Department of 
Environmental Quality NPDES Permitting (503) 229-5657 Oregon

Pennington Larry North Side Canal Company Irrigation Company Employee (208) 324-2319 Idaho
Pinnock Tex Bureau of Reclamation Civil Engineering Technician (801) 379-1076 tpinnock@uc.usbr.gov Utah
Semanko Norm Idaho Water Users President (208) 344-6690 Idaho
Sisneros Dave Bureau of Reclamation Research Botanist (303) 445-2228 Multiple
Sytsma Mark Portland State University Aquatic Weed Control (503) 725-3833 Oregon
Warren Richard Warren Farm Chemical Owner Ag/Chem Business (435) 563-3508 Utah
Yeates Clyde Hyrum Irrigation Project Secretary (435) 245-6580 Utah
Blodgett Sue Montana State University (406) 994-2402 blodgett@montana.edu Montana
Daniels Catherine Washington State University (509) 372-7495 cdaniels@wsu.edu Washington
Deer Howard Utah State University (435) 797-1602 howardd@ext.usu.edu Utah
Hirnyck Ronda University of Idaho (208) 364-4046 rhirnyck@uidaho.edu Idaho
Jahns Tom University of Alaska Fairbanks (907) 262-5824 fftrj@uaf.edu Alaska
Jenkins Jeff Oregon State University (541) 737-5993 jenkinsj@ace.orst.edu Oregon

Western IPM Center State Liaisons/ 
Representatives

Endothall Contact List


